EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 13th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 23, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O. Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Arnel E. Billones - Acting Liga President

ABSENT:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 66 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO SUBMIT LETTER OF INTENT FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON TO AVAIL OF THE PERFORMANCE BASED GRANT SYSTEM - AGRARIAN REFORM COMMUNITIES PROJECT II (PBGS-ARCP II), ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE THE CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT (CDG) MOA WITH DEPARTMENT OF AGRARIAN REFORM (DAR) AND MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT FUND OFFICE (MDFO) AND PERFORMANCE BASED GRANT SYSTEM (PBGS) COMMITTEES TO CONDUCT ASSESSMENT AND ACCESS RELEVANT LGU DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the Agrarian Reform communities Project II (ARCP II) is a six-year development project of the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR) financed by a loan from the Asian Development Bank under Loan No. 2465-PHI and OPEC Fund for International Development (OFID) under Loan No. 1225P;

WHEREAS, the Project seeks to reduce poverty in selected ARCs and ARC Clusters in nineteen (19) Project provinces spread across six (6) regions and to enable the

Agrarian Reform Beneficiaries (ARBs) in these areas to have sustained improvements in incomes and quality of life;

WHEREAS, based on the loan agreement between the Government of the Philippines and Asian Development Bank, the ARCP II shall also extend grants to project's participating LGUs using the Performance Based Incentive Policy (PBIP) administered by the Performance Based Grant System (PBGS) Steering Committee (SC) chaired by the Department of Finance (DOF);

WHEREAS, under the PBIP, the performance based grant could be in the form of Capital Grant (CG) and Capacity Development Grant (CDG);

WHEREAS, the CDG is an intervention that would help meet specific institutional and functional gaps identified during Governance Condition (GC) and Performance Measures Assessments (PMA) in implementing the CG component of the PBGS-ARCP 2;

WHEREAS, the CDG is computed as 20% of the CG, in which the Municipality of Gubat is entitled for a P _____ grant;

WHEREAS, as a prequalification and eligibility requirement, there is a need to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto or her successor, to submit Letter of Intent to avail of PBGS, to enter into and execute MOA for CDG with DAR and MDFO;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Anthony C. Callos and duly seconded by Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, be it;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to grant authority as it is hereby granted authority, to Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to submit a Letter of Intent to avail of PBGS, to enter into and execute MOA for CDG with DAR and MDFO;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to authorize DAR, MDFO and PBGS Committees to conduct assessment and access relevant documents for the purpose of providing PBG;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, Usec. Sylvia Mallari, Office of the Undersecretary for SSO/Project Implementing Officer, DAR-FASPO; and the DOF-MDFO, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.			

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer